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PROJECT LOCATION:

Approximately 5 miles south of Point Arena, on the west
side of State Highway One, approximately 720 feet south
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Highway One, APN 142-031-08.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

1) Construct a new 480-square-foot garage – at an average
maximum height of 16 feet above finished grade; 2)
legalize the placement of a retaining wall (less than 6 feet
tall) on the eastern side of the residence in conjuction with
a planting bed for screening vegetation; and 3) legalize the
placement of a 44-square-foot storage shed on an existing
deck, average maximum height of approximately 6 feet.

APPELLANTS:

1) Friends of Schooner Gulch, Attn: Peter Reimuller
2) Commissioners Patrick Kruer & Mike Reilly
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SUBSTANTIVE FILE:
DOCUMENTS

1) Mendocino County CDPM No. 73-2003 (2006)
2) Mendocino County CDP No. 73-2003
3) Mendocino County CDP No. 76-1994
4) Coastal Commission CDP No. 80-CC-138
5) Mendocino County Local Coastal Program

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION DE NOVO:
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
Staff recommends that the Commission approve with conditions the coastal development permit
for the proposed project in a manner that would not authorize the proposed garage, but would
conditionally approve the proposed storage shed and landscaped berm with its associated
retaining wall. Staff believes that as conditioned, the proposed project is consistent with the
Mendocino County LCP.
The subject site is an approximately 1.5-acre parcel located in a designated “highly scenic area”
on a blufftop lot overlooking Island Cove (also known as Iversen Landing) on the west side of
State Highway One approximately five miles south of Point Arena. The proposed development
consists of (1) construction of a new 480-square-foot garage – with an average maximum height
of 16 feet above finished grade – attached to an existing 1,728-square-foot single-family
residence; (2) legalization of the placement of a retaining wall (less than 6 feet tall) on the
northeastern side of the residence used in conjunction with a planting bed for screening
vegetation; and (3) legalization of the placement of a 44-square-foot storage shed (at an average
maximum height of approximately 6 feet) on an existing deck.
On February 16, 2007, the Commission found that the appeal of the County of Mendocino’s
approval of CDPM No. 73-2003 (2006) for the subject development raised a substantial issue
with respect to the grounds on which the appeal had been filed. The primary issue raised by the
appeal is the project’s consistency with the visual resource protection policies of the County’s
certified LCP. Specifically LUP Policy 3.5-1 and CZC Section 20.504.010 require that
permitted development be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic
coastal areas. LUP Policy 3.5-3 and CZC Section 20.504.015(C)(1) require that new
development permitted in designated “highly scenic areas” provide for the protection of ocean
and coastal views from public areas, including highways and roads.
For purposes of de novo review by the Commission, the applicant submitted additional
information not reviewed by the County at the time it originally approved the project regarding
(1) alternative sitings for the garage and shed, and (2) the geotechnical analysis and justification
for the proposed geologic setback.
Staff recommends that the Commission find the proposed garage cannot be found consistent with
the applicable provisions of the certified Mendocino County LCP for several reasons. First, the
proposed garage is inconsistent with the visual resource protection policies of the LCP. The
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coastline in this particular area is designated in the LUP as a “highly scenic” area. Limited views
of the cove, beach, sea stacks, coastal bluffs, terraces, and the open ocean of Iverson Landing are
afforded between the trees to travelers on adjacent State Highway One, primarily over the
portion of the property north of the existing house. The proposed garage would block
approximately 20 feet or one-third of the coastal viewshed that is currently available to the
public from the highway at its narrowest point. Because: (1) the already narrow existing view
corridor would be reduced in width by approximately a third, (2) the view corridor provides one
of the limited coastal view opportunities along the tree-shrouded section of Highway One that
extends from a point ¼-mile north of the property to Anchor Bay, approximately 5 miles to the
south, and (3) the view corridor is within a designated “highly scenic area” that provides
particularly noteworthy views of the beach, bluff, and offshore rocks and sea stacks at Iverson
Landing, development of the proposed garage would not protect views to and along the ocean
and scenic coastal areas from public areas, including highways, as required by LUP Policies 3.51 and 3.5-3 and CZC Sections 20.504.010 and 20.504.015(C)(1).
Second, the proposed garage is not consistent with certain setback requirements of the Coastal
Zoning Code. Development at the subject property is subject to a 40-foot-wide highway corridor
preservation setback measured from the centerline of the highway, and an additional 20-footwide front yard setback. In other words, as the eastern parcel boundary lies approximately 15
feet from the centerline of the highway, there should be no structures sited on the parcel within
45 feet of the property line without a variance from the County allowing a reduction in the
prescribed setback. The proposed garage is located as close as 50 feet from the center line of the
highway, encroaching into the front yard setback area by approximately 10 feet (see Exhibit Nos.
4 and 5). The County’s findings in its approval of both the permit and the permit modification
failed to address the need for a variance from the prescribed front yard setback for the proposed
garage siting (see Exhibit No. 12). Therefore, the garage in its proposed location is inconsistent
with the front yard and preservation corridor setback requirements of the certified LCP,
including CZC Sections 20.444.020, 20.376.030, and 20.376.040. Staff notes that no variance
to these setback standards has been granted for the project by the County.
Third, the proposed garage is inconsistent with the geologic hazard policies of the LCP. The
garage siting proposed by the applicants (see Exhibit No. 5) lies immediately adjacent to the
recommended geologic setback line (33 feet from the terrace ground crack, as shown in Plate 3
of Exhibit No. 8). However, the Commission’s geologist, Dr. Mark Johnsson, reviewed the
applicants’ geotechnical report and determined that an additional 10 feet of setback distance is
necessary (for a total geologic setback of 43 feet from the terrace ground crack) to build in some
margin for error in establishment of a safe building setback at the subject site. Typically, the
development setback line to assure safety from marginally stable slopes is simply the line
corresponding to a “factor of safety” of 1.5 as determined by a slope stability analysis of the site.
The applicants’ geotechnical evaluation did not include a quantitative slope stability analysis
(QSSA) Because the recommended geologic setback, which is based primarily on aerial photo
analysis, lacks the stronger assurance afforded by a setback derived from a QSSA and “factor of
safety” determination (which is a much more informed analysis taking into account the strengths
of rocks and soils on the site and various other factors), Dr. Johnsson believes that it is necessary
to increase the geologic setback distance from the terrace ground crack in order to build in a
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margin for error in establishment of a safe setback. According to Dr. Johnsson in the absence of
a QSSA and known “factor of safety,” a simple “buffer” of 10 feet should be to the setback
derived from multiplying the long-term bluff retreat rate (determined from aerial photo analysis)
by the design life of the structure (75 years) at the subject site. Thus, proposed development
should be sited at least 43 feet from the bluff edge to be consistent with the geologic hazard
policies. As the proposed garage is located only 33 feet from the bluff edge (terrace ground
crack), permitting the garage as proposed would be inconsistent with LUP 3.4-7 and CZC
§20.500.020 which require that new structures be set back a sufficient distance from the bluff
edge to ensure their safety from bluff erosion and cliff retreat during their economic life spans
and with CZC §20.500.010 which requires that new development shall minimize risk to life and
property, assure structural integrity and stability, and neither create nor contribute significantly to
erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding areas.
Therefore, the garage cannot be approved in the location proposed consistent with the applicable
provisions of the certified LCP. Unless a variance from the highway preservation corridor and
front yard setbacks can be obtained from the County, no other location for the garage has been
identified that is consistent with the applicable LCP policies. Therefore, staff recommends that
the Commission attach Special Condition No. 1, which requires the applicants to submit for the
review and approval a revised site plan showing the garage addition deleted.
The other elements of the proposed project, including the storage shed and the landscaped berm
and its associated retaining wall can be found consistent with the policies of the LCP if
conditioned to move the storage shed out of the front yard setback as provided by recommended
Special Condition No. 1 and if the shed is maintained in colors that match or blend with the
colors of the existing house as provided by recommended Special Condition No. 2. Neither the
storage shed nor the berm block views not already blocked by the existing house or landscaping
and both are set back far enough from the bluff edge to be outside of the recommended geologic
setbacks. Therefore, staff is recommending that these elements of the project be approved,
subject to Special Conditions 1-4.
Therefore, as conditioned, staff recommends that the Commission find that the project is
consistent with the certified Mendocino County LCP and the public access policies of the
Coastal Act.
The motion to adopt the staff recommendation of Approval with Conditions is found on
Pages 5-6.
_________
______________________________________________________________
STAFF NOTES
1.

Standard of Review

The Coastal Commission effectively certified the County of Mendocino’s LCP in 1992.
Pursuant to Section 30603(b) of the Coastal Act, after effective certification of an LCP, the
standard of review for all coastal permits and permit amendments for development located
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between the first public road and the sea is the standards of the certified LCP and the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.
2.

Procedure

On February 16, 2007, the Coastal Commission found that the appeal of the County of
Mendocino’s approval of CDPM No. 73-2003 (2006) for the subject development raised a
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal had been filed, pursuant to
Section 30625 of the Coastal Act and Section 13115 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations. As a result, the County’s approval is no longer effective, and the Commission must
consider the project de novo. The Commission may approve, approve with conditions (including
conditions different than those imposed by the County), or deny the application. Testimony may
be taken from all interested persons at the de novo hearing.
3.

Additional Information Submitted for de novo Review

For purposes of de novo review by the Commission, the applicant has submitted additional
information since the County originally approved the project including (1) an analysis of
alternative sitings for the garage, and (2) the geotechnical analysis and justification for the
proposed geologic setback. The alternatives analysis (Exhibit No. 7) addresses four sitings for
the garage on the property: 1) on the north side of the house, attached (the proposed alternative);
2) on the north side of the house, detached; 3) on the west side of the house; and 4) on the east
side of the house, attached. The geotechnical analysis (Exhibit No. 8) evaluates bluff retreat rate
at the subject property to determine the setback distance from the bluff edge necessary for
ensuring the proposed garage’s structural integrity over its economic lifespan (75 years).
The additional analyses submitted by the applicants for the de novo review address issues raised
by the appeal and provides additional information concerning the project proposal that was not a
part of the record when the County originally acted to approve the coastal development permit.
________________________________________________________________________

I.

MOTION, STAFF RECOMMENDATION DE NOVO, AND RESOLUTION:
Motion:
I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit No. A-1-MEN-07003, subject to conditions.
Staff Recommendation of Approval:
Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in approval of the
permit as conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion
passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present.
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Resolution to Approve Permit:
The Commission hereby approves a coastal development permit for the proposed
development and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that the development as
conditioned will be in conformity with the certified Mendocino County LCP and the
public access policies of the Coastal Act. Approval of the permit complies with the
California Environmental Quality Act because either: 1) feasible mitigation measures
and/or alternatives have been incorporated to substantially lessen any significant adverse
effects of the development on the environment; or 2) there are no further feasible
mitigation measures or alternatives that would substantially lessen any significant adverse
impacts of the development on the environment.

II.

STANDARD CONDITIONS: See Attachment A.

III.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1.

Revised Site Plan
A. WITHIN 60 DAYS OF COMMISSION APPROVAL OR WITHIN SUCH
ADDITIONAL TIME AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR MAY GRANT FOR
GOOD CAUSE, the applicants shall submit to the Executive Director, for review and
written approval, a revised site plan that includes both of the following provisions:
i. The garage addition shall be deleted.
ii. The placement of the storage shed on the existing deck shall be shifted at least the
minimum distance necessary to be entirely outside of both the front yard setback
and corridor preservation setback areas for the property. The front yard and
corridor preservation setback lines shall be clearly delineated on the revised site
plan.
B. The permittees shall undertake development in accordance with the approved revised
plan. Any proposed changes to the approved revised plan shall be reported to the
Executive Director. No changes to the approved revised plan shall occur without a
Commission amendment to this coastal development permit unless the Executive
Director determines that no amendment is legally required.

2.

Shed Material and Color Restrictions
A. The colors of all exterior siding, trim, roofing, and door of the approved storage shed
shall be maintained to match or blend with the colors of the residence. In addition, all
exterior materials, including roof, windows, and doors, shall not be reflective to
minimize glare;
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B. All exterior lighting for the storage shed, including any lights attached to the outside
of the storage shed, shall be the minimum necessary for the safe ingress and egress of
the storage shed, and shall be low-wattage, non-reflective, shielded, and have a
directional cast downward such that no light will shine beyond the boundaries of the
subject parcel
3.

Permit Expiration and Condition Compliance
Because some of the proposed development has already commenced, this coastal
development permit shall be deemed issued upon the Commission’s approval and will not
expire. Failure to comply with the special conditions of this permit may result in the
institution of an action to enforce those conditions under the provisions of Chapter 9 of
the Coastal Act.

4.

Conditions Imposed By Local Government.
This action has no effect on conditions imposed by a local government pursuant to an
authority other than the Coastal Act.

IV.

FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

The Commission hereby finds and declares the following:
1.

Incorporation of Substantial Issue Findings

The Commission hereby incorporates by reference the Substantial Issue Findings contained in
the Commission staff report dated February 2, 2007.
2.

Site Description

The subject property is located approximately five miles south of Point Arena, approximately
720 feet south of the intersection of State Highway One and Iversen Road, on the west side of
State Highway One, on the property known as 30150 South Highway One (see Exhibit Nos. 1, 2,
and 3). The 1.5-acre parcel sits atop a steep, approximately 80- to 90-ft high bluff that overlooks
Iversen Landing, also known as Island Cove, an approximately 700-ft long beach that is one of
the few sand beaches of its kind along the southern Mendocino coastline.
The parcel is part of the Island Cove Estates subdivision, which stretches both east and west of
State Highway One. All property owners within this subdivision hold in their deed the legal
right of use of “beach property” and “road easement to and from said property.” This right of
use is shared by land owners within the Iversen Point and Iversen Landing subdivision as well,
all in total some 113 lots (see Exhibit No. 3). A condition of the permit for the original home
construction (Coastal Commission Coastal Development Permit No. 80-CC-138) required an
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offer of dedication of a public access easement. The public access easement that is the subject of
the required offer of dedication extends from Highway One just to the south of the applicant's
development down along the face of the bluff to the beach at Iversen Landing borders the subject
property. The proposed development would not affect the public access easement area.
The subject parcel is located within an area designated as “highly scenic” in the County’s
certified LCP. The parcel overlooks Iversen Landing and Iversen Point, both of which are noted
features on the Saunders Reef U.S. Geologic Survey 7.5-minute topographic quadrangle map
(see Exhibit No. 2). Limited views of the cove, beach, sea stacks, coastal bluffs, terraces, and the
open ocean are afforded between the trees from State Highway One, adjacent to the project site
primarily through the portion of the property north of the existing house (see photos in Exhibit
Nos. 7 and 9).
The parcel is wooded with scattered Bishop pines (Pinus muricata), madrones (Arbutus
menziesii), and wax myrtles (Morella californica). A botanical survey conducted on the property
on June 14, 2006 found no rare or endangered species and no environmentally sensitive habitat
areas (ESHA) on the parcel. There are two seasonal watercourses on the parcel to the north and
south of the existing residence (see Exhibit No. 4), though neither have any significant riparian
vegetation according to the botanical report. The proposed garage is at least 50 feet from the
northern drainage gully, according to the site plan included with the County staff report. An
existing berm lies between the northern drainage and the proposed garage site, which protects the
drainage from driveway runoff, according to the botanical report.
According to the most recent geotechnical analysis for the parcel (Exhibit No. 8), the existing
single family residence is located approximately 34 to 53 feet back from the bluff edge (“top of
sea cliff”), and the proposed garage siting would be approximately 46 to 52 feet from the bluff
edge. Additionally, the geotechnical analysis notes an open ground crack in the terrace mantle
approximately 10 feet back from the top of bluff adjacent to the proposed garage (also see
Exhibit No. 4). The crack, therefore, was considered by the geologist to represent the current
landward extent of bluff retreat. The garage is proposed to be sited approximately 33 feet from
the open crack, which is the building setback distance recommended in the geotechnical analysis
(based on the estimated bluff retreat rate projected over the 75-year economic life span of the
structure).
3.

Project Description

The development, as proposed, consists of (1) construction of a new 480-square-foot two-car
garage; (2) legalization of the previous placement of a retaining wall (less than 6 feet tall) on the
eastern side of the residence in conjunction with a planting bed for screening vegetation; and (3)
legalization of the previous placement of a 44-square-foot storage shed on an existing deck (see
Exhibit Nos. 5, 6, and 7).
The proposed garage would have a maximum size of 480 square feet (20 feet long by 24 feet
wide) and a maximum height of 16 feet. The garage would be built atop an existing concrete
pad, which is where the residents currently park their cars. The shed has a maximum size of 44
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square feet (11 feet long by 4 feet wide) and a maximum height of 6 feet and has been placed on
the existing deck on the southeast side of the residence. The retaining wall and associated
planting bed are approximately 50 feet long and are sited directly in front of (east of) the existing
residence.
The proposed design and materials of the garage are as follows:
Siding and trim:
Roofing:
Window frames:
Door:

“Certain-Teed” weather boards, light grey
Black fiberglass comp shingles
White vinyl
Fiberglass, grey

For purposes of de novo review by the Commission, the applicants submitted an alternatives
analysis for the garage and shed sitings, dated April 4 and April 30, 2007 (Exhibit No. 7), and a
geotechnical analysis for the garage siting, dated April 3, 2007 (Exhibit No. 8). These are
discussed in more detail below (Sections IV-5 and IV-6).
4.

Visual Resources

LCP Policies and Standards:
The certified Mendocino County Land Use Plan states, in applicable part, the following
(emphasis added):
LUP Policy 3.5-1 states:
“The scenic and visual qualities of Mendocino County coastal areas shall be considered
and protected as a protected resource of public importance. Permitted development shall
be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas,
to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas, and where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality
in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas designated by the
County of Mendocino Coastal Element shall be subordinate to the character of its
setting.”
LUP Policy 3.5-3 states, in applicable part:
“The visual resource areas listed below are those which have been identified on the land
use maps and shall be designated as “highly scenic areas,” within which new
development shall be subordinate to the character of its setting. Any development
permitted in these areas shall provide for the protection of ocean and coastal views from
public areas including highways, roads, coastal trails, vista points, beaches, parks,
coastal streams, and waters used for recreational purposes.
•

…Portions of the coastal zone within the Highly Scenic Area west of Highway
1 between the south boundary of the City of Point Arena and the Gualala
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River as mapped with noted exceptions and inclusions of certain areas east of
Highway 1…
In addition to other visual policy requirements, new development west of Highway One in
designated “highly scenic areas” is limited to one-story (above natural grade) unless an
increase in height would not affect public views to the ocean or be out of character with
surrounding structures. Variances from this standard may be allowed for planned unit
development that provides clustering and other forms of meaningful visual mitigation.
New development should be subordinate to natural setting and minimize reflective
surfaces. All proposed divisions of land and boundary line adjustments within “highly
scenic areas” will be analyzed for consistency of potential future development with visual
resource policies and shall not be allowed if development of resulting parcel(s) could not
be consistent with visual policies.
NOTE 1: The certified LUP Maps (Map 28) designate the area west of Highway One in the
project vicinity as highly scenic.
NOTE 2: Coastal Zoning Ordinance 20.504.015(A) reiterates that this section of coastline is
a “highly scenic area.”
LUP Policy 3.5-5 states:
Providing that trees will not block coastal views from public areas such as roads, parks
and trails, tree planting to screen buildings shall be encouraged. In specific areas,
identified and adopted on the land use plan maps, trees currently blocking views to and
along the coast shall be required to be removed or thinned as a condition of new
development in those specific areas. New development shall not allow trees to block
ocean views.
In circumstances in which concentrations of trees unreasonably obstruct views of the
ocean, tree thinning or removal shall be made a condition of permit approval. In the
enforcement of this requirement, it shall be recognized that trees often enhance views of
the ocean area, commonly serve a valuable purpose in screening structures, and in the
control of erosion and the undesirable growth of underbrush.
The certified Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code states, in applicable part, the following
(emphasis added):
CZC Sec. 20.504.010, Purpose, states:
“The purpose of this section is to insure that permitted development shall be sited and
designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize
the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of
surrounding areas and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually
degraded areas.” (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991)
CZC Sec. 20.504.015, Highly Scenic Areas, states in part:
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...
(C) Development Criteria.
(1) Any development permitted in highly scenic areas shall provide for the
protection of coastal views from public areas including highways, roads,
coastal trails, vista points, beaches, parks, coastal streams, and waters used
for recreational purposes. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991)
(2) In highly scenic areas west of Highway 1 as identified on the Coastal Element
land use plan maps, new development shall be limited to eighteen (18) feet
above natural grade, unless an increase in height would not affect public
views to the ocean or be out of character with surrounding structures.
(3) New development shall be subordinate to the natural setting and minimize
reflective surfaces. In highly scenic areas, building materials including siding
and roof materials shall be selected to blend in hue and brightness with their
surroundings.
(9) In specific areas, as designated on the Land Use Maps and other
circumstances in which concentrations of trees unreasonably obstruct views
to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, tree thinning or removal
shall be made a condition of permit approval.
(10) Tree planting to screen buildings shall be encouraged, however, new
development shall not allow trees to interfere with coastal/ocean views from
public areas.
CZC Sec. 20.504.035, Exterior Lighting Regulations, states:
(A) Essential criteria for the development of night lighting for any purpose shall take into
consideration the impact of light intrusion upon the sparsely developed region of the
highly scenic coastal zone.
(1) No light or light standard shall be erected in a manner that exceeds either the
height limit designated in this Division for the zoning district in which the
light is located or the height of the closest building on the subject property
whichever is the lesser.
(2) Where possible, all lights, whether installed for security, safety or landscape
design purposes, shall be shielded or shall be positioned in a manner that will
not shine light or allow light glare to exceed the boundaries of the parcel on
which it is placed.
(3) Security lighting and flood lighting for occasional and/or emergency use shall
be permitted in all areas.
(4) Minor additions to existing night lighting for safety purposes shall be exempt
from a coastal development permit.
(5) No lights shall be installed so that they distract motorists. (Ord. No. 3785
(part), adopted 1991)
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CZC Sec. 20.376.045, Building Height Limit for RR Districts, states:
Twenty-eight (28) feet above natural grade for non-Highly Scenic Areas and for Highly
Scenic Areas east of Highway One. Eighteen (18) feet above natural grade for Highly
Scenic Areas west of Highway One unless an increase in height would not affect public
views to the ocean or be out of character with surrounding structures. Thirty-five (35)
feet above natural grade for uninhabited accessory structures not in an area designated
as a Highly Scenic Area (See Section 20.504.015(C)(2)). (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted
1991)
Discussion:
A. Protection of Coastal Views
LUP Policy 3.5-1 and CZC Section 20.504.010 require that permitted development be sited and
designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas. LUP Policy 3.5-3 and
CZC Section 20.504.015(C)(1) require that new development permitted in designated “highly
scenic areas” provide for the protection of ocean and coastal views from public areas, including
highways and roads.
The subject site is an approximately 1.5-acre parcel located in a designated “highly scenic area”
on a blufftop parcel overlooking Island Cove/Iversen Landing on the west side of State Highway
One (Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, and 3). The proposed developments would be visible from the highway.
Limited views of the cove, beach, sea stacks, coastal bluffs, terraces, and the open ocean are
afforded between the trees to travelers on adjacent State Highway One, primarily over the
portion of the property north of the existing house (see photos in Exhibit Nos. 7 and 9).
The proposed project involves (1) construction of a new 480-square-foot garage – with an
average maximum height of 16 feet above finished grade – attached to an existing 1,728-squarefoot single-family residence, increasing the total size of the structure to 2,208 square feet; (2)
legalization of the previous placement of a retaining wall (less than 6 feet tall) on the eastern side
of the residence in conjunction with a planting bed for screening vegetation; and (3) legalization
of the previous placement of a 44-square-foot storage shed (at an average maximum height of
approximately 6 feet) on an existing deck. The effects of each project element on coastal views
is discussed below.
1.

Garage

The proposed garage would be constructed on the north side of the residence. The garage would
be built atop an existing concrete pad, which is where the residents currently park their cars.
From a point just north of Iverson Point (approximately ¼-mile to the north of the project site) to
the community of Anchor Bay (approximately 5 miles to the south of the project site), views
from State Highway One to the ocean are largely obstructed by existing trees. The prevalence of
trees and their effects on coastal views is reflected in notes on the LUP maps for this stretch of
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shoreline that call for tree removal along much of this section of the coast. LUP Policy 3.5-5 and
CZC Section 20.504.015(C)(9) call for the removal or thinning of trees in such areas as
conditions of permit approval of development. Views of the ocean are limited to various
openings in the trees, usually for relatively short distances. In addition to being relatively
narrow, these existing view corridors are also relatively widely spaced, leaving long stretches
where the traveling public is afforded virtually no view of the ocean. Therefore, the view
corridors that currently exist along this stretch of State Highway One provide windows to the
ocean for highway travelers and are particularly valuable.
The existing view corridor afforded through the subject property to the public traveling along the
highway is shown in Exhibit No. 4. At its narrowest point, the view corridor is approximately 60
feet wide, extending from the north end of the exiting residence to a tree covered knoll near the
north end of the property. Because of their angle of view, northbound travelers heading north
can see a larger portion of the ocean and coastline to the northwest. Similarly, southbound
travelers can see a larger portion of the ocean and coastline to the southwest.
It should be noted that some of the view corridor is currently obstructed on a regular basis by the
parking of vehicles on the existing concrete pad on the site. Other parts of the coastal viewshed
available to the public from the highway are partially obstructed by mature Bishop pine trees,
wax myrtle plants, and other vegetation within the view corridor. In the absence of routine
vegetation management to maintain an open view corridor with views to the ocean and scenic
coastal areas, the remaining views currently available would be diminished.
The views that are afforded through the view corridor on the property are spectacular, albeit
limited by the narrowness of the view corridor. As noted earlier, the coastline in this particular
area is designated in the LUP as a “highly scenic” area. What makes the view particularly
noteworthy in this location is the variety of features of the coastline one can see in this location
(see Exhibit Nos. 7 and 9). The viewshed includes views of the cove (Island Cove/Iversen
Landing), beach, sea stacks, coastal bluffs, terraces, and the open ocean.
The proposed garage would contribute to the blockage of an additional approximately 20 feet of
coastal viewshed that is currently available to the public from the highway at its narrowest point.
The Commission finds that as (1) the already narrow existing view corridor would be reduced in
width by approximately a third, (2) the view corridor provides one of the full coastal view
opportunities along the tree-shrouded section of Highway One that extends from a point ¼-mile
north of the property to Anchor Bay, approximately 5 miles to the south, and (3) the view
corridor is within a designated “highly scenic area” that provides particularly noteworthy views
of the beach, bluff, and offshore rocks and sea stacks at Iverson Landing, development of the
proposed garage would not protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas from
public areas, including highways, as required by LUP Policies 3.5-1 and 3.5-3 and CZC Sections
20.504.010 and 20.504.015(C)(1).
Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed garage addition cannot be approved
consistent with the applicable provisions of the certified LCP. The Commission therefore

ROBERT & PAMELA NELSON
A-1-MEN-07-003 de novo
PAGE 14

attaches Special Condition No. 1 which requires the applicants to submit for the review and
approval a revised site plan showing the garage addition deleted.
2.

Retaining Wall & Associated Planting Bed

The applicants propose to legalize the previous placement of a retaining wall in conjunction with
a planting bed for screening vegetation. The retaining wall and associated planting bed are
approximately 50 feet long and are sited directly in front of (northeast of) the existing residence
(see photos in Exhibit No. 7). As the landscaping matures, the vegetation will help screen the
residence from public view. The retaining wall is not visible from the highway, and the planting
bed, which is located between the house and the highway, does not block additional public views
to the ocean or scenic coastal areas.
Therefore, the Commission finds that approval of the proposed legalization of the retaining wall
and landscaped berm is consistent with the visual resource protection policies of the certified
LCP, specifically, the retaining wall and landscaped berm are consistent with LUP Policies 3.51 and 3.5-3 and CZC Sections 20.504.010 and CZC Section 20.504.015(C)(1) as these project
elements will be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal
areas. In addition, the retaining wall and landscaped berm are consistent with LUP Policy 3.5-5
and CZC Sections 20.504.015(C)(10) which encourage tree planting to screen buildings,
provided that trees will not block coastal views from public areas as: (1) the proposed
development includes landscaping to screen the existing development; and (2) the proposed
retaining wall and landscaped berm lie entirely between the highway and the existing house and
therefore do not block additional public views to the coast.
3.

Storage Shed

The proposed project includes legalization of the previous placement of a storage shed on an
existing deck on the southeastern end of the residence. The shed is 44 square feet in size (11 feet
long by 4 feet wide) and is 6 feet tall.
As part of the alternatives analysis, the applicants submitted photographs showing the location of
the storage shed in relation to public views (Exhibit No. 7). Due to the placement of the shed on
the existing deck immediately adjacent to the existing house, the shed blocks no views available
to southbound travelers on the highway. Furthermore, the shed blocks no views available to
northbound traffic due to the natural vegetation on the site. The photographs in Exhibit Nos. 7
and 9 show that the proposed placement of the shed conforms to the visual resource protection
policies of the certified LCP, including LUP Policy 3.5-1 and CZC Section 20.504.010, which
require that permitted development be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean
and scenic coastal areas), and LUP Policy 3.5-3 and CZC Section 20.504.0215(C)(1), which
require that new development permitted in designated “highly scenic areas” provide for the
protection of ocean and coastal views from public areas, including highways and roads.
Furthermore, the vegetation associated with the planting bed, as discussed above, shields the
shed from public view, while not blocking public coastal views, consistent with LUP Policy 3.55 and CZC Sections 20.504.015(C)(9) and (10).
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Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed shed placement, as conditioned, is consistent
with the visual resource protection policies of the certified LCP, specifically LUP Policies 3.5-1
and 3.5-3 and CZC Sections 20.504.010 and 20.504.015(C)(1) which require that permitted
development be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal
areas from public areas, including highways and roads.
B. Storage Shed and Landscaped Berm Subordinate to Character of Setting
LUP Policy 3.5-3 and CZC Section 20.504.015(A) require that new development in designated
highly scenic areas be subordinate to the character of its setting. LUP Policy 3.5-3 and CZC
Sections 20.504.015(C)(2) and §20.504.015(C)(3) limit the height of new development in highly
scenic areas and require that new development be subordinate to the natural setting and minimize
reflective surfaces.
The “character” of the area where the subject parcel is located is rural, sparsely populated, and
highly scenic, although the subject parcel is somewhat wooded with a natural stand of Bishop
pines and other trees. The existing house is similar in color (grey) to other homes in the general
vicinity that also are colored in muted earth tones. The appearance of the storage shed blends
with the color of the existing house and in this manner is subordinate to the character of its
setting. The storage shed is only 44 square feet in size and the maximum height of the shed (6
feet) is lower than that allowed by the certified County Zoning Code (18 feet). As the existing
residence is much larger and a maximum of 21 feet in height, the storage shed in this manner is
also “subordinate” to the character of the setting.
The landscape berm and associated retaining wall are subordinate to the character of its setting as
(1) the wall is not visible from the highway, (2) the berm is not excessively high and the
landscaping blends with surrounding vegetation, and (3) the berm and retaining wall extend
along approximately the same length of highway frontage as the existing house and deck and
therefore do not add significant mass to the appearance of the site.
To ensure that the storage shed remains subordinate to the character of its setting, the
Commission attaches Special Condition No. 5, which requires that the permittees maintain the
colors of the storage shed to match or blend with the corresponding colors of the existing house.
The Commission finds that if the permittees choose to change the colors of the structure to colors
that contrast with the colors of the house, the development may no longer blend in hue and
brightness with its surroundings and could create an adverse visual impact as viewed from the
highway. Special Condition No. 5(A) also requires that all exterior materials, including roof and
windows, be comprised of material that is not reflective. To further minimize potential glare
from any exterior lighting, Special Condition No. 5(B) requires that all exterior lights for the
shed be the minimum necessary for the safe ingress and egress of the structure and be lowwattage, non-reflective, shielded, and be cast downward such that no light will shine beyond the
boundaries of the subject parcel.
Therefore, the Commission finds that approval of the storage shed and the landscape berm and
retaining wall, as conditioned, are subordinate to the character of their setting and consistent with
LUP Policies 3.5-1 and 3.5-3 and CZC Sections 20.504.015 and 20.504.035(A) because: (1) the
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storage shed and landscaped berm with retaining wall are relatively small in comparison with
existing development at the site, (2) building materials and colors of the storage shed would
closely match the existing earth-toned house and therefore would blend in hue and brightness
with their surroundings, (3) reflective surfaces would be prohibited, and (4) new exterior lighting
would be designed to minimize glare and not shine beyond the boundaries of the parcel.
C. Conclusion
For all of the reasons discussed above, the Commission finds that the proposed garage addition is
inconsistent with LUP Policies 3.5-1 and 3.5-3 and CZC Sections 20.504.010 and 20.504.015
(c)(1) requiring the protection of views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas and
cannot be approved consistent with the applicable provisions of the certified LCP. The
Commission therefore imposes Special Condition No. 1 requiring the applicants to remove the
garage from the approved site plan. The Commission further finds that approval of the retaining
wall, associated planting bed, and placement of the storage shed as conditioned, is consistent
with the visual resource policies of the certified LCP regarding (1) new development in highly
scenic areas, including LUP §3.5-1 and §3.5-3 and CZC §20.504.015(A) and §20.504.015(C)(1);
(2) using trees and screening vegetation in a manner that does not block ocean views, including
LUP §3.5-5 and CZC §20.504.015(C)(10); and (3) design standards and exterior lighting
regulations, including CZC §20.504.015(C)(2), §20.504.015(C)(3), and §20.504.035.
5.

Compliance with Prescribed Zoning Setbacks

LCP Policies and Standards:
The certified Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code states, in applicable part, the following
(emphasis added):
Sec. 20.444.020 Corridor Preservation Setback.
There is hereby established a corridor preservation setback. A corridor preservation
setback shall apply to all lots or parcels that abut a publicly maintained street or
highway. A corridor preservation setback shall be in addition to front yard setbacks
prescribed elsewhere in this Division and shall apply in districts that prescribe no frontyard setback. Corridor preservation setbacks shall be measured perpendicular from the
center line of the existing right-of-way of record or, where no recorded right-of-way
exists, from the center of the physical road. Corridor preservation setbacks shall be as
follows:
GENERAL PLAN ROAD
CLASSIFICATION
Principle Arterial
Minor Arterial
Connector
Major Collector

CORRIDOR PRESERVATION SETBACK
URBAN

RURAL

60'
45'
45'
45'

60'
40'
35'
35'
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Minor Collector
Local Connector
Local Road
(Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991)

35'
30'
25'

30'
30'
25'

Sec. 20.376.030 Minimum Front and Rear Yards for RR Districts.
(A) RR; RR:L-2: Twenty (20) feet each.
(B) RR:L-5: Thirty (30) feet each.
(C) RR:L-10: Fifty (50) feet each. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991)
Sec. 20.376.040 Setback Exception.
Any nonconforming parcel which is less than five (5) acres and which is zoned RR:L-5 or
RR:L-10 shall observe a minimum front, side and rear yard of twenty (20) feet. (Ord. No.
3785 (part), adopted 1991)
Sec. 20.444.015 Yards.
...
(F) A detached garage, detached storage shed, or similar detached accessory building not
exceeding fifteen (15) feet in height at the ridge and five hundred (500) square feet of floor area
or uncovered decks or porches shall observe a five (5) foot setback from rear property lines that
do not have street frontage. Setbacks from property lines having street frontage shall be as
otherwise required by this Division.
Discussion
The corridor preservation setback that applies to the subject parcel, which fronts a “minor
arterial” (State Highway One) is 40 feet measured perpendicular from the center line of the
highway (CZC §20.444.020). The property is zoned rural residential RR:L-5 [RR:L-2] and thus
requires a minimum front yard setback of 20 feet (CZC §20.376.030 and §20.376.040). Because
the CZC requires that the front yard setback be additive to the corridor preservation setback, in
the case of the subject parcel no structures are to be permitted on the property within 60 feet of
the centerline of the highway (see Exhibit No. 4). In other words, as the eastern parcel boundary
lies approximately 15 feet from the centerline of the highway, there should be no structures sited
on the parcel within 45 feet of the property line without a variance from the County allowing a
reduction in the prescribed setback.
The County staff report for CDPM #73-2003 (2006), which is the subject appeal (and is attached
as Exhibit No. 12), states erroneously that the proposed garage meets all setbacks required in the
certified Coastal Zoning Code, including the corridor preservation setback and all yard setbacks.
The proposed garage is located as close as 50 feet from the center line of the highway,
encroaching into the front yard setback area by approximately 10 feet (see Exhibit Nos. 4 and 5).
The County’s findings in its approval of both the permit and the permit modification failed to
address the need for a variance from the prescribed front yard setback for the proposed garage
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siting (see Exhibit No. 12). Therefore, the garage in its proposed location is inconsistent with the
front yard and preservation corridor setback requirements of the certified LCP, including CZC
Sections 20.444.020, 20.376.030, and 20.376.040. The Commission notes that no variance to
these setback standards has been granted for the project by the County. Also, as discussed
elsewhere in this report, the garage cannot be approved consistent with all applicable provisions
of the certified LCP. The Commission attaches Special Condition No. 1 which requires the
applicants to submit for the review and approval a revised site plan showing the garage addition
deleted.
The County’s approval of the shed placement (CDPM #73-2003 (2006), which is the subject
appeal) was based on findings that the proposed shed met all setbacks required in the certified
Coastal Zoning Code, including the 40-ft corridor preservation setback (CZC §20.444.020) and
the 20-ft front yard setback (CZC §20.376.030 and CZC §20.376.040). Section 20.444.015(F)
addresses prescribed setbacks for detached storage sheds specifically as follows (emphasis
added):
A detached garage, detached storage shed, or similar detached accessory building not
exceeding fifteen (15) feet in height at the ridge and five hundred (500) square feet of
floor area or uncovered decks or porches shall observe a five (5) foot setback from rear
property lines that do not have street frontage. Setbacks from property lines having
street frontage shall be as otherwise required by this Division.
As discussed above, because of the prescribed setbacks (corridor preservation and front yard
combined), no structures are to be sited on the parcel within 60 feet from the highway centerline,
which is 45 feet of the property line, without a variance from the County allowing a reduction in
the prescribed setback. However, the proposed shed crosses into the front yard setback area by
approximately 5 feet (see Exhibit Nos. 4 and 5) and no variance to allow such encroachment has
been granted by the County.
Therefore, because the proposed shed conflicts with the setback requirements of CZC
§20.376.030 and §20.444.015(F), Special Condition No. 1 requires that, prior to the issuance of
the coastal development permit, the applicants shall submit to the Executive Director, for review
and approval, a revised site plan showing that placement of the shed has been shifted
approximately five (5) feet westward on the existing deck in order to comply with all prescribed
setbacks in the certified LCP. The revised site plan map must show that the placement of the
storage shed has been shifted at least the minimum distance necessary to be entirely outside of
the corridor preservation and front yard setback area for the property. Shifting the storage shed
five feet to the west will not affect public views through the site to and along the ocean.
In conclusion, the Commission finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent with
all prescribed corridor preservation and front yard setbacks in the certified LCP including CZC
§20.444.020, §20.376.030 and §20.376.040.

6.

Geologic Hazard
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LCP Policies and Standards:
The certified Mendocino County Land Use Plan states, in applicable part, the following
(emphasis added):
Policy 3.4-1.
The County shall review all applications for Coastal Development permits to determine
threats from and impacts on geologic hazards arising from seismic events, tsunami
runup, landslides, beach erosion, expansive soils and subsidence and shall require
appropriate mitigation measures to minimize such threats. In areas of known or potential
geologic hazards, such as shoreline and bluff top lots and areas delineated on the
hazards maps the County shall require a geologic investigation and report, prior to
development, to be prepared by a licensed engineering geologist or registered civil
engineer with expertise in soils analysis to determine if mitigation measures could
stabilize the site. Where mitigation measures are determined to be necessary, by the
geologist, or registered civil engineer the County shall require that the foundation
construction and earthwork be supervised and certified by a licensed engineering
geologist, or a registered civil engineer with soil analysis expertise to ensure that the
mitigation measures are properly incorporated into the development.
Policy 3.4-7.
The County shall require that new structures be set back a sufficient distance from the
edges of bluffs to ensure their safety from bluff erosion and cliff retreat during their
economic life spans (75 years). Setbacks shall be of sufficient distance to eliminate the
need for shoreline protective works. Adequate setback distances will be determined from
information derived from the required geologic investigation and from the following
setback formula:
Setback (meters) = Structure life (years) x Retreat rate (meters/year)
The retreat rate shall be determined from historical observation (e.g., aerial
photographs) and/or from a complete geotechnical investigation.
All grading specifications and techniques will follow the recommendations cited in the
Uniform Building Code or the engineering geologists report.
Policy 3.4-8.
Property owners should maintain drought-tolerant vegetation within the required
blufftop setback. The County shall permit grading necessary to establish proper drainage
or to install landscaping and minor improvements in the blufftop setback.
Policy 3.4-9.
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Any development landward of the blufftop setback shall be constructed so as to ensure
that surface and subsurface drainage does not contribute to the erosion of the bluff face
or to the instability of the bluff itself.
The certified Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code states, in applicable part, the following
(emphasis added):
Section 20.500.010.
(A) The purpose of this section is to insure that development in Mendocino County's
Coastal Zone shall:
(1) Minimize risk to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood and fire
hazard;
(2) Assure structural integrity and stability; and
(3) Neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion, geologic instability or
destruction of the site or surrounding areas, nor in any way require the
construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural
landforms along bluffs and cliffs. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991)
Section 20.500.015.
(A) Determination of Hazard Areas.
(1) Preliminary Investigation. The Coastal Permit Administrator shall review all
applications for Coastal Development Permits to determine threats from and
impacts on geologic hazards.
(2) Geologic Investigation and Report. In areas of known or potential geologic
hazards such as shoreline and blufftop lots and areas delineated on the
hazard maps, a geologic investigation and report, prior to development
approval, shall be required. The report shall be prepared by a licensed
engineering geologist or registered civil engineer pursuant to the site
investigation requirements in Chapter 20.532.
Section 20.500.020.
(B) Bluffs.
(1) New structures shall be setback a sufficient distance from the edges of bluffs to
ensure their safety from bluff erosion and cliff retreat during their economic
life spans [seventy-five (75) years]. New development shall be setback from
the edge of bluffs a distance determined from information derived from the
required geologic investigation and the setback formula as follows:
Setback (meters) = structure life (75 years) x retreat rate (meters/year)
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Note: The retreat rate shall be determined from historical observation (aerial
photos) and/or from a complete geotechnical investigation.
(2) Drought tolerant vegetation shall be required within the blufftop setback.
(3) Construction landward of the setback shall not contribute to erosion of the
bluff face or to instability of the bluff.
(4) No new development shall be allowed on the bluff face except such
developments that would substantially further the public welfare including
staircase accessways to beaches and pipelines to serve coastal-dependent
industry. These developments shall only be allowed as conditional uses,
following a full environmental, geologic and engineering review and upon a
finding that no feasible, less environmentally damaging alternative is
available. Mitigation measures shall be required to minimize all adverse
environmental effects.
(E) Erosion.
(1) Seawalls, breakwaters, revetments, groins, harbor channels and other
structures altering natural shoreline processes or retaining walls shall not be
permitted unless judged necessary for the protection of existing development,
public beaches or coastal dependent uses. Environmental geologic and
engineering review shall include site-specific information pertaining to
seasonal storms, tidal surges, tsunami runups, littoral drift, sand accretion
and beach and bluff face erosion. In each case, a determination shall be made
that no feasible less environmentally damaging alternative is available and
that the structure has been designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts
upon local shoreline sand supply and to minimize other significant adverse
environmental effects.
Discussion
LUP Policy 3.4-1 and CZC Section 20.500.015 require geologic investigations and reports to be
prepared by a licensed engineer or geologist to determine the stability of the site for development
located in areas of high geologic hazards, such as blufftop lots. LUP Policy 3.4-7 and CZC
Section 20.500.020(B)(1) require that new structures be set back a sufficient distance from bluff
edges to ensure their safety from bluff erosion and retreat during their economic lifespan (75
years). The policy/section also requires setbacks of sufficient distance to preclude the need for
shoreline protective works. [A sole exception to this prohibition on the construction of shoreline
protective devices is provided in CZC Section 20.500.020(E) for protecting existing
development, public beaches, and coastal dependent uses.] LUP Policy 3.4-8 and CZC Section
20.500.020(B)(2) require property owners to maintain drought-tolerant vegetation within the
required bluff top setback area to minimize the need for watering, which could accelerate bluff
top erosion. Similarly, LUP Policy 3.4-9 and CZC Section 20.500.020(B)(3) require
development landward of the bluff top setback to be constructed so as to ensure that surface and
subsurface drainage does not contribute to the erosion of the bluff face or the instability of the

ROBERT & PAMELA NELSON
A-1-MEN-07-003 de novo
PAGE 22

bluff itself. CZC Section 20.500.010 requires that all development in the County Coastal Zone
minimize risk to life and property in areas of high geologic hazard, assure structural integrity and
stability, and neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion or engender the need for
protective devices that would alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs.
As discussed above, the subject property is an approximately 1.5-acre blufftop parcel situated on
the west side of State Highway One approximately 5 miles south of Point Arena, Mendocino
County. As depicted on the Assessor’s parcel map (Exhibit No. 3), the lot measures
approximately 477 feet along the northeastern side (which fronts Highway One), 197 feet along
the southeastern side (which abuts the private, vertical beach access easement reserved for the
use of subdivision lot owners only), and 128 feet along the western side (which borders a blueline, unnamed watercourse depicted on the U.S.G.S. Saunders Reef 7.5’ quadrangle). The
southwestern side of the parcel lies beyond the bluff edge (as shown on Plate 5 of Exhibit No. 8)
and is approximately 416 feet long. The bluff face drops steeply down (for approximately 80 to
90 feet) to Island Cove (also known as Iversen Landing), which is an approximately 700-ft long
private sandy beach. Topographically, the blufftop portion of the property is gently to
moderately sloped southwestward toward the upper terrace edge. Much of the property is
wooded with Bishop pine, madrone, and wax myrtle. According to the most recent geotechnical
investigation of the parcel (Exhibit No. 8), geologic materials exposed at the site consist of hard
sandstone bedrock, which is described as “blocky fractured” with irregular, discontinuous
fractures. Sandy terrace deposits, which are unconsolidated and prone to erosion, also are
exposed on the upper 15 feet of the bluff.
The Bluff Retreat Evaluation, dated April 3, 2007 (Exhibit No. 8) and submitted for the purposes
of de novo review, was prepared by certified engineering geologist Jim Glomb to determine the
appropriate geologic setback for the proposed garage addition. The report contains the following
conclusions with respect to the rate of bluff retreat and site stability:
“…The retreat of the bluff is chiefly controlled by rock block sliding along irregular
fractures…The primary mode of failure of the terrace portion of the bluff is judged to be
from erosion.
“Of particular concern is an open ground crack located in the terrace mantle 10 back [sic]
from the top of bluff adjacent to the addition. We judge that the crack represents the head
of an incipient landslide that has formed from seaward slipping of underlying rock blocks
along fractures. We consider the crack to represent the current landward extent of bluff
retreat…
“A quantitative slope stability analyses [sic] was not performed on the bluff because of
the well demonstrated low to average retreat rate over the past 44 years; no appreciable
retreat occurring in the past 5 years; the irregular, discontinuous character of the
fractures; and the geologically favorable well developed in to slope bedding condition.
Based on air photo analysis, a bluff retreat rate of 0.44 feet/year was estimated…
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“…The bluff retreat rate of 0.44 feet/year projected over an expected structure life of 75
years would result in 33 feet of total retreat. Accordingly, a building setback line
measured from the terrace ground crack is shown on the Site Plan, Plate 3, attached.”
The garage siting proposed by the applicants (see Exhibit No. 5) lies immediately adjacent to the
recommended geologic setback line (33 feet from the terrace ground crack, as shown in Plate 3
of Exhibit No. 8). However, the Commission’s geologist, Dr. Mark Johnsson, reviewed the
applicants’ geotechnical report and determined that an additional 10 feet of setback distance is
necessary (for a total geologic setback of 43 feet from the terrace ground crack) to build in some
margin for error in establishment of a safe building setback at the subject site. Typically, the
development setback line to assure safety from marginally stable slopes is simply the line
corresponding to a “factor of safety” of 1.5. According to a paper by Dr. Johnsson (to be
published in the Proceedings of the California and the World Ocean Conference):
“Assessing the stability of slopes against landsliding is undertaken through a quantitative
slope stability analysis. In such an analysis, the forces resisting a potential landslide are
first determined. These are essentially the strength of the rocks or soils making up the
bluff. Next, the forces driving a potential landslide are determined. These forces are the
weight of the rocks as projected along a potential slide surface. The resisting forces are
divided by the driving forces to determine the “factor of safety.” A value below 1.0 is
theoretically impossible, as the slope would have failed already. A value of 1.0 indicates
that failure is imminent. Factors of safety at increasing values above 1.0 lend increasing
confidence in the stability of the slope. The industry-standard for new development is a
factor of safety of 1.5, and many local grading ordinances in California and elsewhere
(including the County of Los Angeles, and the Cities of Irvine, Malibu, and Saratoga,
among others) require that artificial slopes meet this factor of safety.”
The applicants’ geotechnical evaluation did not include a quantitative slope stability analysis
(QSSA), which is the necessary method for determining a site’s “factor of safety,” or the
numerical “confidence” in the stability of the slope. Therefore, it is unknown whether the
“factor of safety” for the subject parcel is greater or less than (or equal to) the recommended
safety standard of 1.5. If it is less than 1.5, permitting development on the site would be in
conflict with LUP 3.4-7 and CZC §20.500.020 which require that new structures be set back a
sufficient distance from the bluff edge to ensure their safety from bluff erosion and cliff retreat
during their economic life spans and with CZC §20.500.010 which requires that new
development shall minimize risk to life and property, assure structural integrity and stability, and
neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the
site or surrounding areas.
Quantitative slope stability analyses have consistently been required by the Commission for
projects on blufftop parcels for at least a decade, since the method satisfies generally accepted
scientific standards and provides reliable information regarding slope stability. Dr. Johnsson
does not believe that the geotechnical report’s stated reasons for not conducting a QSSA are
valid (the reasons are shown above and in Exhibit No. 8), but he does acknowledge that such an
analysis would be difficult (though not impossible) to conduct on the site given the irregular,
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discontinuous character of the bedrock fractures, as described above. Furthermore, since the
geologic setback recommended in the geotechnical report is relatively conservative as it was
measured from the terrace ground crack, thereby acknowledging the potential instability of the
area, Dr. Johnsson does not believe that further geotechnical evaluation of the site that includes a
QSSA is necessary. However, because the recommended geologic setback, which is based
primarily on aerial photo analysis, lacks the stronger assurance afforded by a setback derived
from a QSSA and “factor of safety” determination (which is a much more informed analysis
taking into account the strengths of rocks and soils on the site and various other factors, as
described in the above-cited paper), Dr. Johnsson believes that it is necessary to increase the
geologic setback distance from the terrace ground crack in order to build in a margin for error in
establishment of a safe setback.
According to Dr. Johnsson (in the above-cited paper), in the absence of a QSSA and known
“factor of safety” for a site, a simple “buffer” is added to the setback derived from multiplying
the long-term bluff retreat rate (determined from aerial photo analysis) by the design life of the
structure (75 years). This buffer, which is on the order of 10 feet, serves several functions for
this subject site: (1) it allows for uncertainty in all aspects of the analysis; (2) it allows for any
future increase in bluff retreat rate due, for example, to an increase in the rate of sea level rise;
(3) it assures that at the end of the design life of the structure the foundations are not actually
being undermined (if that were to be the case the structure would actually be imperiled well
before the end of its design life); and (4) it allows access so that remedial measures, such as
relocation of the structure, can be taken as erosion approaches the foundations. Therefore, Dr.
Johnsson recommends increasing the applicants’ recommended geologic setback for the subject
site an additional 10 feet for a total geologic setback of 43 feet from the terrace ground crack.
As the proposed garage is located only 33 feet from the bluff edge (terrace ground crack),
permitting the garage as proposed would be inconsistent with LUP 3.4-7 and CZC §20.500.020
which require that new structures be set back a sufficient distance from the bluff edge to ensure
their safety from bluff erosion and cliff retreat during their economic life spans and with CZC
§20.500.010 which requires that new development shall minimize risk to life and property,
assure structural integrity and stability, and neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion,
geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding areas. Therefore, the garage cannot
be approved in the location proposed consistent with the applicable provisions of the certified
LCP. The Commission therefore attaches Special Condition No. 1, which requires the applicants
to submit for the review and approval a revised site plan showing the garage addition deleted.
Both the storage shed as conditioned to be moved out of the corridor preservation and front yard
setback area pursuant to Special Condition No. 1 and the landscaped berm with its supporting
retaining wall are located inland of the combined 43-foot geologic setback recommended by Dr.
Johnsson that is comprised of both the 33-foot long-term bluff retreat setback and the additional
10-foot factor of safety buffer for bluff stability concerns. The storage shed in its relocated
location is approximately 50 feet from the bluff edge and the landscaped berm with its retaining
wall are approximately 80 feet from the bluff edge. Therefore, the storage shed and the
landscaped berm with its retaining wall are consistent with LUP Policy 3.4-7 and CZC Sections
20.500.010 and 20.500.020.
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In conclusion, for all of the reasons discussed above, the Commission finds that the proposed
garage addition is inconsistent with LUP Policy 3.4-7 and CZC Sections 20.500.010 and
20.500.020 in that the garage in the location proposed would not be located a sufficient distance
from the bluff edge to minimize risk to property and ensure the garage’s safety from bluff
erosion and cliff retreat during its economic life span. Therefore, the proposed garage in its
proposed location cannot be approved consistent with all applicable provisions of the certified
LCP and must be deleted from the approved project plans. The Commission further finds that
approval of the retaining wall and associated planting bed, and placement of the storage shed, as
conditioned, is consistent with LUP Policies 3.4-1 and 3.4-7 and CZC Sections 20.500.015 and
20.500.0210 as these elements of the development, as conditioned, will not contribute
significantly to the creation of any geologic hazards, will not have adverse impacts on the
stability of the coastal bluff or on erosion, and will not require the construction of shoreline
protective works. Only as conditioned is the proposed development consistent with the LCP
policies on geologic hazards.
7.

Alternatives to Construction of Garage

As discussed above, the Commission imposed Special Condition No. 1 requiring deletion of the
proposed garage from the site plan for the development in part because the garage as currently
proposed (a) blocks public views in this designated highly scenic area in a manner that is
inconsistent with the visual resource protection policies of this LCP, (b) does not conform to the
corridor preservation and front yard setback requirements of the certified zoning ordinance, and
(c) is not set back sufficiently far from the bluff edge to ensure its safety from bluff retreat
hazards over the economic lifespan of the development consistent with the geologic hazard
policies of the LCP. The imposition of Special Condition No. 1 requiring deletion of the
currently proposed garage does not eliminate all economically beneficial or productive use of the
applicant’s property or unreasonably limit the owner’s reasonable investment-backed
expectations of the subject property. As discussed previously, the applicants have an existing
single family residence on the property that they have been living in for several years that does
not include a garage. The property currently affords sufficient uncovered off-street parking to
serve the residence. Deletion of the garage from the project still leaves the applicants use of the
property that is economically beneficial.
The applicants submitted an alternatives analysis for the siting of the garage for the
Commission’s de novo review of the application dated April 4 and April 30, 2007 (Exhibit No.
7). The applicants addressed the “no project” alternative of not constructing the garage and
indicated several reasons why they did not prefer this alternative. First, the applicants indicate
that whether or not a garage is approved, the current off-street parking for the residence is in the
same location as the proposed garage and the cars themselves will continue to block a portion of
the view corridor from State Highway One. The Commission acknowledges that when parked in
this location the cars do obstruct a portion of the view of Iversen Landing from State Highway
One. However, the view blockage from the cars only occurs when the cars are present, and the
amount of view blocked by the cars is relatively small in comparison with the amount of view
that would be permanently blocked by the proposed permanent 20-foot-long and 16-foot-high
garage. Second, the applicants note that parking the vehicles in the open air as they do now
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exposes the cars to salt, moisture, winds, and other weather-related elements, and such exposure
to the elements seems unfair to the applicants given that “this is the only home along the
highway that does not have a garage.” The Commission acknowledges that parking vehicles in
the open air along the coast exposes vehicles to salt, moisture, winds, and other weather-related
elements. However, not all residents along State Highway One and elsewhere along the coast
have garages. Many residents have open-air carports or simply exposed parking areas similar to
the applicants’ current off-street parking arrangement and are able to use their cars as their
primary means of transportation. In addition, the applicants accepted the coastal development
permit granted by the County in 2003 for remodeling of the residence with an acknowledgement
that they would not construct a garage. Finally, the applicants indicate that Dr. Nelson is a
consultant for the Redwood Coast Medical Services and needs to have reliable transportation
when called to see a patient at the clinic in Gualala. As noted above, many residents have openair carports or simply exposed parking areas similar to the applicants’ current off-street parking
arrangement and are still able to use their cars as their primary means of transportation.
Therefore, the Commission finds that notwithstanding the concerns raised by the applicants, the
“no project” alternative of removing the garage from the approved site plan is still a feasible less
environmentally damaging alternative to the proposed project allowing the applicant to make
economically beneficial or productive use of the property in a manner that would be consistent
with the provisions of the certified LCP.
Unless a variance can be obtained from Mendocino County to the corridor preservation setback
or front yard setback requirements, no other feasible alternatives for development of a garage on
the property that are consistent with the certified LCP and the public access policies of the
Coastal Act have been identified. The applicants submitted an alternatives analysis for the siting
of the garage for the Commission’s de novo review of the application dated April 4 and April 30,
2007 (Exhibit No. 7). In addition to identifying the proposed garage alternative along the north
side of the residence (Alternative A) that the Commission has found cannot be accommodated
consistent with the LCP, the applicants identified two other alternatives, including Alternative B,
involving construction of a detached garage further north of the existing residence and
Alternative C, involving the construction of a garage along the ocean side of the existing
residence presumably as an attached garage (see Exhibit No. 7). Alternative B would be
inconsistent with the visual resource protection policies of the LCP, as a garage built in this
location would obstruct a portion of the view corridor that is afforded across the property to the
ocean for travelers on State Highway One in a manner similar to the applicant’s proposed garage
location. As a result, developing a garage in this location would not protect views to and along
the ocean and scenic coastal areas from public areas, including highways, and would be
inconsistent with LUP Policies 3.5-1 and 3.5-3 and CZC Sections 20.504.010 and
20.504.015(C)(1). Alternative C is infeasible due to geologic hazards. According to the most
recent geotechnical analysis (Exhibit No. 8), the western side of the existing home lies
approximately 34 to 53 feet back from the bluff edge (“top of sea cliff”) and immediately
adjacent to the report’s recommended geologic setback (which is 33 feet from the terrace ground
crack). Therefore there is no possibility of siting a garage in this location that would adhere to
the recommended geologic setbacks and be consistent with LUP Policy 3.4-7 and CZC Sections
20.500.010 and 20.500.020 regarding the protection of development from geologic hazards.
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However, if a variance can be obtained from Mendocino County to either the CZC prescribed
corridor preservation setback, front yard setback requirements, or both, it may be possible to
locate a two-car garage as proposed, or a narrower single-care garage, along the east, or highway
side of the existing residence. The approval of a variance would address the inconsistency with
the setback requirements. In addition, development of a garage in this location would not block
additional views to or along the ocean and the scenic coastal area as the existing residence
already blocks such views from the highway through this particular site. Therefore, such an
alternative would likely be found to be consistent with the aforementioned visual resource
protection policies. Furthermore, development of a garage on the inland side of the highway
would be consistent with the geologic hazards policies of the LCP, in that the location is inland
of the necessary 43-foot setback recommended to avoid geologic hazards associated with bluff
retreat over the life of the project. However, development in this location would still present
certain challenges, including the need to move the existing septic tank (although not the leach
field which is located across the drainage gully well to the south), grade an additional driveway,
remove existing natural and planted vegetation to accommodate the new development, and
potentially remodel the existing house exterior to accommodate a new garage at this site. There
also is uncertainty as to whether the new driveway would be capable of being properly aligned
with the existing driveway apron to conform to applicable access and safety standards.
In conclusion, the Commission finds that constructing a garage on the highway side of the house
may be a possible alternative for the applicants if the applicants can obtain approval of a variance
to the front yard and/or corridor preservation setback requirements of the certified zoning
ordinance. Whether or not such an alternative is feasible, the Commission finds that removing
the garage from the approved site plan is a feasible less environmentally damaging alternative to
the proposed project allowing the applicant to make economically beneficial or productive use of
the property in a manner that would be consistent with the provisions of the certified LCP.
7.

Violation

Although certain development has taken place at the project site without benefit of a coastal
development permit, including the installation of a storage shed and a landscaped berm with an
associated retaining wall, consideration of the application by the Commission has been based
solely upon the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Approval of this permit does not
constitute a waiver of any legal action with regard to the alleged violations nor does it constitute
an admission as to the legality of any development undertaken on the subject sites without a
coastal development permit.
8.

Public Access

Projects located between the first public road and the sea and within the coastal development
permit jurisdiction of a local government are subject to the coastal access policies of both the
Coastal Act and the LCP. Coastal Act Sections 30210, 30211, and 30212 require the provision
of maximum public access opportunities, with limited exceptions. Section 30210 states that
maximum access and recreational opportunities shall be provided consistent with public safety
needs and the need to protect public rights, rights of private property owners, and natural
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resource areas from overuse. Section 30211 states that development shall not interfere with the
public's right of access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization,
including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand and rocky coastal beaches to the first line of
terrestrial vegetation. Section 30212 states that public access from the nearest public roadway to
the shoreline and along the coast shall be provided in new development projects except where it
is inconsistent with public safety, military security needs, or the protection of fragile coastal
resources, adequate access exists nearby, or agriculture would be adversely affected.
In its application of the above policies, the Commission is limited by the need to show that any
denial of a permit application based on this section, or any decision to grant a permit subject to
special conditions requiring public access is necessary to avoid or offset a project’s adverse
impact on existing or potential access.
The parcel is part of the Island Cove Estates subdivision, which stretches both east and west of
State Highway One. All property owners within this subdivision hold in their deed the legal
right of use of “beach property” and “road easement to and from said property.” This right of
use is shared by land owners within the Iversen Point and Iversen Landing subdivision as well,
all in total some 113 lots (see Exhibit No. 3). A condition of the permit for the original home
construction (Coastal Commission Coastal Development Permit No. 80-CC-138) required an
offer of dedication of a public access easement. The public access easement that is the subject of
the required offer of dedication extends from Highway One just to the south of the applicant's
development down along the face of the bluff to the beach at Iversen Landing borders the subject
property. The proposed development would not affect the access easement.
Although the original owner of the subject property and some other permittees for other coastal
development permits within the subdivision recorded offers to dedicate public access over the
interests in the road and beach held by the property owners, not all lot owners are subject to
permit conditions requiring dedication of their interest or otherwise have offered to dedicate
rights for public access over the road and beach property. Therefore, the road and beach have
not been opened to the public.
The proposed development would not affect public rights of access to the roadway and beach.
As noted, the applicants’ interest in the road and beach is already the subject of an offer to
dedicate public access and the proposed development would not block or otherwise affect ingress
or egress to the roadway or beach. There is no other physical access from the subject parcel to
the shoreline due to the very steep bluff. Therefore, the proposed development would not
interfere with existing public access. Furthermore, the proposed project involves changes to an
existing single-family residence that would not increase residential density, would not create any
new demand for public access or otherwise create any additional burdens on public access.
Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed development does not have any significant
adverse impact on existing or potential public access, and that the project as proposed, which
does not include provision of additional public access, is consistent with the requirements of the
Coastal Act Sections 30210, 30211, and 30212 and the public access policies of the County’s
certified LCP.
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9.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

Mendocino County is the lead agency for purposes of CEQA review. The County determined
that the proposed project is categorically exempt (Class 3) from CEQA requirements.
Section 13096 of the Commission’s administrative regulations requires Commission approval of
coastal development permit applications to be supported by a finding showing the application, as
modified by any conditions of approval, to be consistent with any applicable requirement of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits a
proposed development from being approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible
mitigation measures available, which would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect
the proposed development may have on the environment.
The Commission incorporates its findings on conformity with Coastal Act policies at this point
as if set forth in full. These findings address and respond to all public comments regarding
potential significant adverse environmental effects of the project that were received prior to
preparation of the staff report. As discussed herein, in the findings addressing the consistency of
the proposed project with the certified Mendocino County LCP and the public access and
recreation policies of the Coastal Act, the proposed project has been conditioned to be found
consistent with the certified Mendocino County LCP and the public access and recreation
policies of the Coastal Act. Mitigation measures, which will minimize all adverse environmental
impacts, have been required. As conditioned, there are no feasible alternatives or feasible
mitigation measures available, beyond those required, which would substantially lessen any
significant adverse impact that the activity may have on the environment. Therefore, the
Commission finds that the proposed project can be found to be consistent with the requirements
of the Coastal Act to conform to CEQA.

V.

EXHIBITS

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

Regional Location Map
Vicinity Map
Assessors Map
Site Plan and View Corridor
Site Plan Detail
Floor Plan & Elevations
Alternatives Analysis (applicants’)
Geotechnical Analysis
Additional Site Photos
Appeal (Commissioners Kruer & Reilly)
Appeal (Friends of Schooner Gulch)
Notice of Final Local Action & County Findings

ROBERT & PAMELA NELSON
A-1-MEN-07-003 de novo
PAGE 30

ATTACHMENT A

STANDARD CONDITIONS:
1.

Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgement. The permit is not valid and development shall
not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized agent,
acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is
returned to the Commission office.

2.

Interpretation. Any questions of intent of interpretation of any condition will be resolved
by the Executive Director of the Commission.

3.

Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee files
with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit.

4.

Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be perpetual,
and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all future owners and
possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions.

